SECTION 032-724-801
Issue 10, July 1983
BEU SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT& Tco Standard
KEYS
547-, 552-, 576-, 579-, 585-, 588-, 589-, 590-, 592-, 596-,
597-, 611-, 614-, 615-, 618-, 624-, 625-, 626-, 629-, 630-,
636-, 638-, 648-, 649-, 650-, 651-, 656-, 657-, 658-, 661-,
663-, 664-, 665-, 680-, 681-, AND 683-TYPE
PIECE-PART DATA AND REPLACEMENT PROCEDURES
CONTENTS PAGE
1. GENERAL . . . . . . . . . . .
2. PIECE-PART DATA . . . . . . . . .
3. APPARATUS . . . . . . . . . .
4. REPLACEMENT PROCEDURES . . . . .
Figures
1. 547-Type Keys . . . . . . . . .
2. 552- and 592-Type Keys (552J Illustrated)
... , . . . . . . . . . .
3. 552A, D, G, and H Keys (552G Illustrated)
. . . . . . . . . . . . . .
4. 576A Key . . . . . . . . . .
5. 576B Key . . . . . . . . . . .
6. 579-Type Keys . . . . . . . . .
7. 585 Aand BKeys . . . . . . . .
8. 588A and B and 589-Type Keys . . .
9. 589 AJ Keys . . . . . . . . . .
10. Terminal Board Assembly (589AJ Key) .
11. 590A Key . . . . . . . . . .
2
2
3
4
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
7
8
8
9
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
CONTENTS PAGE
596-Type Keys . . . . . . . . .9
597-Type Keys . . . . . . . . . 9
611 A Key . . . . . . . . ..10
614A Key . . . . . . . . ..11
615-Type Keys . . . . . . . . .il
Key Unit Assembly Used on 614- and 615-
Type Keys . . . . . . . . ..11
618-Type Keys . . . . . . . . . 12
624-Type Keys . . . . . . . . . 13
625-Type Keys . . . . . . . . . 13
626A Key . . . . . . . . . .13
629Aand BKeys . . . . . . . . 14
630-Type Keys . . . . . . . . . 15
636-Type Keys . . . . . . . , . 15
638-Type Keys . . . . . . . . . 16
648B Key . . . . . . . . . . .16
649Cand649D Keys . . . . . . . 17
650-Type Keys . . . . . . . . . 17
NOTICE
Not for use or disclosureoutsidethe
BellSystem except under writtenagreement
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
SECTION 032-724-801
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.
43.
44.
45.
46.
47.
CONTENTS
651 -Type Keys . . . . .
651 -Type Keys . . . . .
656-Type Keys . . . .
657-Type Keys . . . .
658A Key . . . . . .
661 AKey . . . . . .
663A2 and 663A3 Keys . .
663A2 and 663A3 Keys . .
664A and B Keys . . . . .
664A and B Keys . . . .
664 C Key ..,....
665-Type Keys . . . . .
680A Key . . . . . .
680 B Key . . . . . . .
681A Key . . . . . .
681 Band 681 DKeys . . .
683-Type Keys . . . . .
PAGE
,.. . 18
,.. . 19
. . . . 20
. . . . 21
. . . . 22
,.. . 23
. . . . 24
. . . . 25
. . . . 26
,.. . 26
. . . . 27
. . . . 28
. . . . 29
,.. . 30
. . . . 31
. . . . 32
. . . . 33
625-Type Keys—Designation Card Num-
bers Correctly Positioned With Reference to
Projection on Plunger . . . . . . . 33
Position of Spring Assembly Mounting
Screws for the 576-, 579-, 596-, 597-, 614-,
and 6 15-Type Keys (576A Illustrated) . 33
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section covers the information necessary
for ordering parts to be used in the mainte-
nance of the keys listed above. It also covers the ap-
proved procedures for replacing these parts.
1.02
listed
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)
(g)
(h)
(i)
(j)
1.03
parts
Revision arrows are used to emphasize signifi-
cant changes. The reasons for reissue are
below.
Add 651K to 651-type keys.
Change part numbers on 656-type keys.
Change part numbers on 657-type keys.
Add 658A key.
Add part numbers to 661A key.
Add part numbers to 663A2 and 663A3 keys.
Change spring clip part number on 664A and
664B keys and 665-type keys.
Add part numbers to 664C key.
Change screw part number and delete dust
cover on 680B keys.
Add 683C to 683-type keys.
Part 2 of this section covers the piece-part
numbers and the corresponding names of
which are practicable to replace in the field. No
attempt should be made to replace parts not desig-
nated.
1.04 Part 4 of this section covers the approved pro-
cedures for the replacement of the parts on
some keys.
2. PIECE-PART DATA
2.o1 Figures 1 through 47 show the various parts
in relation with the key. The piece-part num-
bers are given with the names as listed by the West-
ern Electric Merchandise Department. Where these
names differ from those in general use in the field,
the latter names, in some cases, are shown in paren-
theses.
2.02 When ordering for replacement purposes, give
both the piece-part number and the part
name; for example, P44A621 plunger rod. Do not
refer to the section number or to any information
shown in parentheses following the piece-part num-
ber.
Page 2
!
1.
1SS 10, SECTION 032-724-801
2.03 Information enclosed by parentheses ( ) is not
ordering information. This information may
be references to notes, parts referred to in other por-
tions of the section and not considered replaceable, or
part names in general use in the field if these names
differ from those assigned by the manufacturer.
2.04 The KS-20221 designation cards, used in the
624-, 625-, 630-, and 650-type keys, are avail-
able in five list numbers with arrangement of charac-
ters as shown below. The characters are to be
specified on the order.
● KS-20221, L1 —A blank card
● KS-20221, L2—Arranged for a single row of
characters
● KS-20221, L3— Arranged for a double row of
characters
● KS-20221, L4-Arranged for one character
on each of three edges
● KS-20221, L5—To be used for miscellaneous
designations only.
2.05 The KS-21234 lamp cap is a thin wall, molded
nylon part. This single piece translucent red,
yellow, or white cap has a reflection free-top surface
in which designations are deep hot stamped. This
lamp cap may be used on the 624-,625-,630-, and 650-
type keys in lieu of the standard retainer, lens, and
designation card used in Fig. 19, 20, 23, and 28. The
374B tool is used in removing lamp caps.
2.06 The KS-21234 lamp caps may be ordered as
individual parts or as a set of parts for certain
applications. Color and characters to be hot stamped
must be specified on the order.
● KS-21234, LI— Has a blank face
● KS-21234, L2—Has one row of characters
● KS-21234, L3— Has two rows of characters
● KS-21234, L4— A set of 89 lamp caps with
predetermined colors and characters to equip
each operator position of the 100B and 100C
Traffic Service Position (TSP)
● KS-21234, L5— Miscellaneous designations
not part of a standard font and which must
be specified in the order
● KS-21234, L6— A set of 112 lamp caps with
predetermined colors and characters to equip
most operator positions of the 100A TSP
● KS-21234, L7— A set of 37 lamp caps for the
Central Intercept Bureau (CIB) position NO
3A Automatic Interrupt System (AIS )
● KS-21234, L8— A set of 37 lamp caps for the
Operator Number Identification (ON’I) posi-
tion No. 4A AIS.
iii
P-413F9B6 PUJNGER(BLACK)
P-44L300 PLUNGE R(RED)
P-44L301 PLUNGE R(WHITE)
P-44L302 PLUNGER(BRT RED)
P-44L303 PLUNGER (GREEN)
P-44L304 PLu NGER(ORANGE)
P-40J147 PLUNGER (GRAY)
P-48F9% PLuNGER (CLEAR FROSTEO)
P-48F995 PLUNGER (CLEAR FROSTED)
750
281
Fig. 1—547-Type Keys
3. APPARATUS
3.o1 List of Tools and Materials: The follow-
ing tools and materials are needed to service
the keys listed in this section.
TOOLS DESCRIPTION
209 5/16-Inch Hex Open Single-End
Offset Wrench
211 Key-Button Pliers
374B Contact Burnisher Blade (I”sed to
remove KS-21234 lamp cap and
retainers )
KS-14440 Soldering Copper
R-1OO5 Jewelers Screwdriver
AT-7825 3-Inch C Screwdriver
AT-7825 4-Inch E Screwdriver
Page 3
SECTION 032-724-801
1%
(SLEEVE)
Id
m
“ P-UAS23 PLUNGER ROO (BLACK)
(692 A)
P-44A620 PLUNGER ROD [RED)
(662W, S92 A)
P-19A323 PLUNGER ROD {CLEAR)
(552 J, L)
P-44A622 PLUNGER ROD IRED)
(5S2 B, C, S, 1)
P-4SC92S PLUNGER ROD (W .4CKI
(5S2 B, C, S, T)
S41732241 PLUNGER ROD (RED)
U562E, K, M, N, R)
s41732233 pLUNGER ROD fBLACK)
(652 E, K, M, N, R) {SEE NOTE)
P-44AS24 PLUNGER ROD (BLACK)
(552 v)
P-44A62s PLUNGER ROO (RED)
(552 W)
\f
P-35e3e7 scREw fPLUNGER ROD
SCREW) (SEE NOTE)
( P-42ES55 SCREW {PLUNGER ROD
SCREW)
NOTE:
, ORDER P42ES2S SCREW FOR
MOLOED PLUNGER ROO OR
P-3W3S7 SCREW FOR PLUNGER
ROO OF HARD RUBBER. A
MOLDED PLUNGER ROD CAN BE
IDENTIFIED BY TWO SMALL
CtRCULAR KNOCKOUT MARKS AT
THE BOTTfM END OF THE ROD.
Pig. 2—552- and 592-Type Keys (552J Illustrated)
TOOM DESCRIPTION
AT-7860 B Long-Nose Pliers
MATERIALS
1A or 2A Cushion (or equivalent tubing)
4. REPLACEMENT PROCEDURES
4.OI No replacement procedures are specified for
screws and other parts where the replacement
consists of a simple operation.
4.02 After making any replacement of parts, check
the key and, where necessary, readjust it to
meet the requirements covered in Section 032-724-
701.
4.03 To remove a 547-, 552-, 576-, 579-, 585-, 592-,
596-, or 597-type key from its mounting, unsol-
der the leads to the terminals and tag the leads to
RR-768920
RETAINING
RING
841723232
PLUNGER STOP / n
/’
841723224 (REO)
641723216 (6LACK
PLUNGER ROO
/
841723257
FRAME ASSEM6LY
Fig. 3—552A, D, G, and H Keys (552G illustrated)
facilitate reconnecting them. Remove the key mount-
ing screw using the E screwdriver.
4.04 Cautiom Have available a 614 key
space which should be inserted in place
of the key immedia tely after the key has been
remo veal.This will close the chain circuit and
maintain service on the position. To remove the
614A or 648A key when it is mounted in the PBX
switchboard cord unit, proceed as follows. Remove
the screws that secure the keyshelf plate to the
keyshelf using the E screwdriver and remove the
plate. Remove the two key mounting screws using the
C screwdriver and lift the key from the keyshelf
Page 4
1SS 10, SECTION O32-724-8O1
A
P-4UT94 mm ire-)
●-44L844 ●LUS (MO)
?-40? 799
f RAMR
●-40F7*0
HCLICAL SPRINO /1
P-125517 d
UASHER
P-478840 I 1
PLUNGER ROD 1,
‘P-428012
ASSEM8LY LOCKWASHER
P-219509
‘LUNGER -
Fig. 4—576A Key
using the handle. Immediately replace
key space.
/
P-358880 (8LACK)
P-356881 (RED)
/
PUSH BUTTON
twiththe614
4.o5 To remove the615-typeor649A keywhen itis
mounted in the PBX switchboard cord unit,
remove the keyshelf plate as covered in paragraph
4.04. Remove the two key mounting screw susingthe
Cscrewdriver, and lift thekey from the keyshelfas
far as the skinners will permit.
4.06 To remove a625-type key when it is mounted
in a traffic service desk, withdraw the plunger
as covered in paragraph 4.14.
4.07 547-, 576-, and 579-Type Keys (Key
ButtorI Replacement): To replace the but-
ton, proceed as follows. Hold the washer with the 209
wrench, and remove the button with the fingers by
turning it in a counterclockwise direction. If the but-
ton cannot be removed with the fingers, hold the
washer with the 209 wrench and with the 211 pliers,
equipped with a 1A or 2A cushion or equivalent slid
over each jaw, remove the key button by turning in
a counterclockwise direction. Screw the new key but-
ton on, tightening it securely. Care should be taken
JrP-356879
FRAME
I
Fig. 5—576B Key
to ensure that the washer is seated properly on the
shoulder of the plunger rod.
4.08 614A Key (Key Button and Base Re-
placement): To replace the button or base,
remove the key as covered in paragraph 4.04. Remove
the two key frame mounting screws using the C’
screwdriver. Position the key frame to clear the base,
being careful not to break the wires. Substitute the
new button as required. If the base is to be replaced,
remove the four lamp socket block mounting screws
using the C screwdriver. Substitute the new base.
Page 5
SKTION 032-724-801
P - 12B066 BuTTON (WHITE)
J
<579 B,C KEYS)
P-356880 BuTTON (BLAcK)
(579A KEY)
P-356881 BuTTON (RED)
(579 A KEY)
P-125517 WASHER
++
P-42BO12 LO CKWASHER
P-481790 PLUNGER ROD
P-219509
PLUNGER
~
P-385048 FRAME
~ ~ Lx::r
C
I&
~~
‘1
7
P-146694 HELICAL
SPRING [579 A KEY)
;;-’
‘:. II P-125297 HE Llc AL
SPRING (579 B,C KEvs)
-)
L
#
~~\
+ P-42 B540 (112’:40) SCREW
1, (s79A, B,c KEYS)
p~
P-214446 (,112’’- 36) SCREW
(579 A KEY I
(S PRli G ASSEMBLY
MOUNTING SCREWS)
Fig. 6—579-Type Keys
RP-356367 SCREW
(SLEEVE)
P-44A628 FRAME
P-44A 627
PLUNGER ROD
Fig. 7—585Acmd BKeys
Reassemble the base, buttons, and key frame and in-
sert and tighten the mounting screws securely.
4.09
base,
616-Type Keys (Key Button and Base
Replacement): To replace the button or
remove the key as covered in paragraph 4.05.
Remove the mounting screws from the base using the
C screwdriver. Remove the base and buttons. Substi-
tute the new part as required. Reassemble the base
and buttons and insert and tighten the mounting
screws securely.
4.10 624-, 625-, 630-, and 660- Type Keys
(Lens, Filter, Retainer, and Designation
Card Replacement): To replace the lens, filter,
retainer, or designation card, remove the retainer
using the 374B tool and replace the part as required.
When replacing the designation card of the 625-type
key, the plunger should be removed from the key
frame and the designation card numbers positioned
with reference to the projection on the plunger as
shown in Fig. 46.
4.11 547-Type Keys (Plunger Rod Replace-
ment): To replace the plunger, first operate
the plunger, then grasp the center of the retaining
ring with the B long-nose pliers, and remove the ring
and plunger. Position the new plunger in the sleeve,
and operate the plunger. Hold the center of the re-
taining ring with the pliers, and push the ring in
place on the plunger.
4.12 552-, 58S-, 502-, 696-, and 697-Type
Keys (Plunger Rod Replacement): To
replace the plunger rod, remove the plunger rod
screw with the R-1OO5jewelers screwdriver and with-
draw the plunger from the sleeve. Position the new
plunger rod, and tighten the screw securely.
4.13 624- and 660- Type Keys (Plunger Re-
placement): To replace the plunger, remove
the plunger retaining screw with the R-1OO5jewelers
screwdriver and withdraw the plunger. Remove the
retainer with the fingers. Substitute the new plung-
er. Reassemble the retainer and plunger, insert in the
frame, and tighten the screw securely.
4.14 626-Type Keys (Plunger Replacement):
Warning: When inserting a plunger in
the frame ofa 626-type key, take care to cen-
ter the plunger in the recess and carefully
apply pressure. Do not tilt the plunger nor
force it into position; otherwise, the plunger
Page 6
[
,
1SS 10, SECTION 032-724-801
802695304 811050657 814314829 814313920
(FOR 588A, ElAND FRAME SCREW SCREW
589A, E, H, AA, AC,
AK, AL, AN, 8A)
811158542
(FOR 589M)
811050640
(FOR 589S, U, W)
8RACKET
I
\
9974k4137
RESISTOR
(589M ONLY)
I \
812011419 Y 814455481
(FOR 588A, 8 ANO SCREW
589A, E, H, M, S,
AA, AC, AK, AL, AN)
812452803
(FOR 589U)
812265015
(FOR 5898A)
8ASE PLATE
Fig. 8—588Aand B and 589-Type Keys
tip may butt against the end of a contact
springand deform the spring. Plungers of625-
type keyscan be withdraw ndirectly.
4.15 630-Type Keys (PlungerReplacement):
Warning: When inserting theplunger of
a630-typekey, takecarethat theplungerleg
with the rotating catch is aligned with the
stopsideof thekeyframe to avoid damage to
the contact springs and plunger. Plungers of
630-type keys require removal of the stop. (See Fig.
23. )
4.16 576- and 579-Type Keys (Plunger Rod,
Sleeve, Helical Spring, Washer, and
Plunger Replacement): To replace the plunger
rod, helical spring, washer, or plunger, remove the
button as covered in paragraph 4.07. Remove the
spring assembly mounting screws as shown in Fig. 47
with the C screwdriver and remove the spring assem-
bly, helical spring, washer, plunger, or plunger rod as
required. Substitute the ne~v part. Reassemble the
parts in the re~erse order of removal. Tighten the
spring assembly mounting screws securely.
811925460
(FOR 589A,
811925536
(FOR 589E )
811818523
(FOR 589H )
811818566
(FOR 589M )
811925452
(FOR 588A)
811925478
(FOR 5888)
TERMINAL
STRIP
ASSEMBLY
AC, AN)
4.17 614A Key (Plunger Rod, Sleeve, Helical
Spring, Washer, and Plunger Replace-
ment): To replace the plunger rod, sleeve (plunger
stop), helical spring (plunger restoring spring),
plunger, or washer, proceed as follows. Remove the
key from the switchboard as covered in paragraph
4.04. Remove the two key frame mounting screws
using the C screwdriver. Position the key frame to
clear the base and lamp socket block, being careful
not to break the wires. Remove the spring assembly
mounting screws, shown in Fig. 47, using the C screw-
driver, and position the spring assembl~- to clear the
plunger rod. Substitute the new part as required.
Reassemble the parts in the reverse order of removal,
and tighten all mounting screws securely.
4.18 615- Type Keys (Plunger Rod, Sleeve,
Helical Spring, Washer, and Plunger
Replacement): To replace the plunger rod, sleeve,
helical spring, washer, or plunger, remove the key
from its mounting as covered in paragraph 4.05 as
applicable. In the case of the 615-type key, unsolder
the leads to the switchboard cord unit and tag to fa-
cilitate reconnecting them. Remove the spring as-
sembly mounting screws shown in Fig. 47 with the C
Page 7
SECTION 032-724-801
014454559
(FOR 588AJ)
TERMINAL 80AR0
‘SSE”8LY>
4.19 614A and 648B Keys (KS-14672, Ll,
Connector Replacement): Remove the
two mounting screws from the connector with the C
screwdriver. Move the connector to a position conve-
nient for unsoldering the wires. Tag and unsolder the
leads. Substitute the new connector. Connect and sol-
der the leads to the proper terminals. Remount the
new connector and insert and securely tighten the
screws.
802696021
(FOR 589AJ )
SCR. SPL. F.FIL. H,M
\
814457297
(FOR 589AJ )
+Fig. 9–589AJ Keys+
screwdriver and remove the spring assembly, sleeve,
helical spring, washer, plunger, or plunger rod as re-
quired. Substitute the new part. Reassemble the
parts in the reverse order of removal. Tighten the
spring assembly mounting screws securely. Connect
and resolder the leads to the proper terminals of the
615-type keys.
. k!%
814314829
SCREU
000
811050657
FRAME
7-
802695304 F 814455481
SCREU
812455970
8AsE PLATE
BRACKET u
$ Fig. 10–Terminol kcwd Assembly (589AJ Key)t
Page 8
I
1SS 10, SECTION O32-724-8O1
ASSEPIBLY \ /
?.205270
tiEY NuT
P-, 5891 j
BuFFER
PLATE
P-158q”14
FRAME AND
MOUNTI M/
\?-15?’ 340 P.4?EB6?
sTRIP
MOUNTINC [l RALKt T SPR I N(>
ANJ jL’RINl A5>I l.lli~ v
Fig. 11 —590A Key
I-F-h
IRE
it
P-356367 SCREW
(SLEEVE)
P-19A264 PLUNGER ROD
ut-P- 44C688 FRAME
~P-42B540 SCREW
Fig. 12— 596-Type Keys
B
041678907 PLUNGER ROO (BLACK) 597A
p-46c92e PLUNGER Roo (6LACK) 596B
(SLEEVE)
P-44A622 PLUNGER ROD (RED)
P-356367 SCREW (SEE NOTE)
P-42E955 SCREW (SEE NOTE I
I I I bp-44c6BB FRAME
,~~~ NOTE
ORDER P–42E955 SCREW FOR
MOLDED PLUNGER ROD OR
D_ Xflfi’4fi7 sCREW FOR PLIJNGER
“,” L”L” t L.
IDENTIFIED BY TWO SMALL
,.,O-, ,, ,m “NO CKOUT MARKS
-,, r, L””
ROD
~P-42B540 SCREW
Fig. 13—597-Type Keys
Page 9
SECTION 032-724-801
P43A836
BUTTON AtW
COLLAR
ASSEMBLY
\
P.11E555
BRACKET
\ \ P–A3AR1A D42A-87
H
.-,....
SCREW
I
\
II +\ \ o I
[
,
Oooooov h-d
000000
000000
P-19B675 51A
STRI P-LAMP LAMP
ASSEMBLY
Fig. 14—611A Key
1SS 10, SECTION 032-724-801
P- II B995 P-n Rq74 RI ITTCIM
‘KS- 14672LI CONNECTOR
Fig. 15—614A Key
P- II B973 BuTTON (WHITE)
(615A KEY)
P- II B974 BuTTON (RED)
(615B KEY)
/
P- II B972 BUTTON (GREEN)
(615A KEY)
I
P-94445 SCREW
P. II B974 BUTTON (RED) /
P- II B965 PLUNGER ROD
II B966 PLUNGER
146634 WASHER
II B968 HE LlCAL SPRING
B9el SLEEVE
~P-43B055 SCREW
Fig. 17—Key Unit Assembly Used on 614- and 61 5-Type
Keys
?! “ IP-48CI06 FRAME
(KEY FRAME I
Fig. 16—61 5-Type Keys
Page 11
SECTION 032-724-801
P-1 OE8O4 (CLEAR)
P-11E028 (RED)
P-11E912 (GREEN)
P-11E913 (BLUE)
P-11E914 (YELLOW)
P-11E915 (AMBER)
P-26EB28 (ORANGE)
P-26EB29 (WHITE)
P-26EB30 (PURPLE)
c1
El
/
P-210799 51A LAMP
SCREW (618A, B, C, E, K, L) /
P-12E062
LIGHT
SHIELD \
‘P-12E060
(61BA,B,C,D,H)
P26E443
(61BE, K)
P-27E376
(61BF)
P-27E3B0
(61BG)
P-49F900
(618J)
P-1OE847
I
I
840157150
SCREW
(618L)
~ rfi’~’~’~’’n’~’~’~’~’’~i fi,
LAMP ASSEMBLY
BLOCK
3985
w
I
‘P-4BC143
\
\
SCREW
(61BA,B,C,D,H,J)
P-26E448 (618E,K,L)
P-27E373 (618F)
P-27E377 (61BG)
PLUNGER AND SPRING
PILE-UP ASSEMBLY !
840147019 (61BH)
840148092 (61BK)
840157143 (618L)
P-269688 (618A)
P-269690 (6188)
P-268691 (61BC,D,J)
840148035 (618E)
840148043 (618F)
840148027 (618G)
LEAD AND CONNECTOR
ASSEMBLY
Fig. 18—618-Type Keys
Page 12
1SS 10, SECTION 032-724-801
RETAINER
P-40J537 (BEIGE)
P-40J538 (GRAY)
P-40J539 (GREEN)
P-40J540 (WHITE),
PLUNGER
P-40J541 (BEIGE)
P-40J542 (GRAY)
P-40J543 (GREEN)
P-40J544 (WHITE)
P-42 B514
SCREW (PLUNGER
RETAINING SCREW)
LENS
P-48 C514
P-48C515
P-48C516
P-49F967
(CLEAR)*
~{:~;ow)
(GREEN)
>OESIGNATION CARO
KS-20221
LI, L2, L3,L5
(AS REQUIREO)
‘FILTER
P-48F919 (REO)
P-48F920 [GREEN)
P-48F921 (AMBER)
(SEE NOTE)
‘P-12B705 FRAME
NOTE
USEO UNDER DESIGNATION CARO IF A COLOREO
SIGNAL IS REQUIREO ONLY WHEN LAMP IS ON
*CLEAR WILL BE FURNISHEO UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIEO
Fig. 19—624-Type Keys
DESIGNATION CARO
KS-20221 L4
(CHARACTERS AS
SPECIFIED)~
P-40J537 (BEIGE)
P-40J538 (GRAY)
P-40 J539 (GREEN) I
P-12 B756 4
MOUNTING
BRACKET I
*REO WILL BE Furnished- UNLESS
OTHERwIs E spEc IFIEo
t IN CLUOES RETAINER ANO LENS
LENS
P-4 BC514 (CLEAR)
P-48C515 (YELLOW)
P-48C516 (REO)j(
P-49F967 (GREEN)
‘PLuNGER ASSEMBLY t
P-40J565 (BEIGE)
P-40J566 (GRAY)
P-40J567 (GREEN)
P-356974
SCREW
814314829
SCREW
814313920
SCREW
811556836
TERMINAL
ASSEM8LY
BOARO
81121B882
SPRING
Fig. 21—626A Key
1
Fig. 20—625-Type Keys
Page 13
SECTION 032-724-801
P-12A856
BUTTON
P-13B533
COLLAR
P-14A23B
./
SCREW (NOT SHOWN)
P-210851
P-14A237
RETAINER
\ SCREW
\ 1’II 1/ /
II
P-14A912 “
GUIOE
F k
-P
/P-14A969
BRACKET 11 k-b ‘MT
P-12AB8B
SPRING Au&@@
P-14A246 /
PLUNGER/
Fig. 22—629A and BKeys
Page 14
1SS 10, SECTION 032-724-801
i
DESIGNATION CARD
KS-20221 Ll, L2, L3, L4
LENS+(M
(AS REQUIRED)
P-48C514 (CLEAR)*
RETAINER**
P-48C515 (YELLOW)
\/
P-48C516 (RED)
P-40J537 (BEIGE) P-49F967 (GREEN)
P-40J538 (GRAY)
P-40J539 (GREENI
P-40J540 (WHITE)I .FILTER
PLUNGER ASSEMBLY
P-4 DJ569t
P-40 J570+
P-40J571 S
P-40J572 SI
P-40 J573
(630RI ONLY)
P–40J574
(630 R20NLY)
P40J575
(630 R30NLY)
P-40J576
(630 R4, AB40NLYI
/
/
P-48F919 (RED)
P-48F920 (GRE
P-48F921 (AMB
:SEE- NO~EI
EN)
ER)
‘P-13B033 CUP
‘!;;;V;?RING
= PLUNGER*)+
P-40J553
P40J554
m
P-40J555
P–40J556
P–40J557
P–40J558
P–40J559
P-40J560
NOTE
n-
USEO UNDER DESIGNATION CARD IF A COLORED
SIGNAL IS REQuIRED ONLY WHEN LAMP IS ON
++ CLEAR WILL BE FURNISHED UNLESS
OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
t FOR USE ON ALL –1 KEYS EXCEPT RI
+ FOR USEON ALL –2 KEYS EXCEPT R2
$ FOR USEON ALL –3 KEYS EXCEPT R3
~ FOR USEON ALL –4 KEYS EXCEPT R4
**COMPONENTS OF PLUNGER ASSEMBLY
Fig. 23—630-Type Keys
814318836 (636A ONLY)
814454005 (6368 ONLY)
812066875 (6360 ONLY)
834850208 (636E ONLY)
TERMINAL 80AR0 ASSEM8LY
+
r
w
802696021
SCREW-SPEC. FIL. H. -ur J
814319455
EASE PLATE
814455481
SCREW
811050657
FRAME
Fig. 24—636-Type Keys
Page 15
SECTION 032-724-801
~
i
840167985
w
SCREW, TAPPING
FIL. H (SPL)
812657443 .~-l
8RACKET
ASSEI18LY. u
.840168348
(638A, C ONLY)
P-804847259
(6386,0 ONLY)
811819937
(638E, F ONLY)
KN08
812655981
PLUNGER
J
f n. \ J
1~..~,,1
II I II I
Fig. 25—638-Type Keys
P-4.9C514
LENS,CLEARI
841221138
a----- P–142036
CONNECTOR
~r.! -----
SCREW
Fig. 26—648B Key
1SS 10, SECTION 032-724-801
I
i
r
P-49 F967, LENS (GREEN)
P-48 C516, LENS (RED)
P-48c514, LENS (CLEAR)
/
P-40J537
\
RETAINER
$Fig. 27–649C and 649D Keys4
P-40J537
RETAINER .
P-40J561 7
PLUNGER
ASSEMBLY -X -
.LENS:
P-48C514 CLEAR
(CLEAR FURNISHED
UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED )
P-48C515 YELLOW
P-48C516 RED
P-48C517 GREEN
>
P-42B514
SCREW
L.S. SPRI
TERMINI
P-13 B037
NG
iL _
P-12B870 ~
P-44 Y646~
SPRING r
CONTACT
ASSEMBLY b
\DESIGNATION CARD
KS-20221
LI, L2, L3, L5
(AS REQUIRED)
“P-12B871
SPRING
PLUNGER
ASSEMBLY
CONTACT
P-40J151
FRAME
X-INCLUDES RETAINER AND LENS
Fig. 28 —650-Type Keys
Page 17
SECTION 032-724-801
812364370
(651C,D, E,
F,G,H,K)
812169860
BUTTON (651A)
843119108
(651K)
B40696496
(651F)
812161651
(651A,0)
PLUNGER=
—----\
840362271
(851G)
812364297
(651F,K)
812364271
(651C,0,E,H)
CAP
802695874
GROUP CAP PAR
(651A ONLY)
812167823
SHIM (651A
ONLY)
(651A KEY SHOWN)
\
‘1S h
‘7
(NOT FOUND IN
651G) 8UTTON
7’-71JirzdIl!i/
840503775
I
PLATE COLLAR
(NOT FOUNO IN
651H,A)
%51A
(651C,E,H)
LAMP
840152375
(651G,E)
812365625, ,
PLUNGER ASSEMBLY
(615C KEY SHOWN) (651C, H)
1814459830 (NOT FOUND IN 651G, E)
812857902 (651G,E ONLY)
812857886 (651G,E ONLY)
812857878 (651G,E ONLY)
812857860 (651G,E,K ONLY)
812853323 (NOT FOUND IN 651G,E,K)
812853315 (NOT FOUNO IN 651G,E,K)
812758944 (NOT FOUNO IN 651O,E,G,K)
812758936 (NOT FOUNO IN 651D,E,G,K)
812758928 (NOT FOUNO IN 651D,E,G,K)
843119132 (651K ONLY)
843119124 (651K ONLY)
843119116 (651K ONLY)
SPRING, CONTACT r4SSE?lBLY
$Fig.29—651-Type Keys4
1SS 10, SECTION O32-724-8O1
1
—
8400696512
(NOT FOUND IN A,O, F,K)
812857712
(651A,0,F,K ONLY)
SPRING PLUNGER
\
1.7[
812857928
1.550 REF~
A
“T
\REF
.—
\ !3!
2!iz
/
L
SPRING CONTACT
A
(651A KEY SHOWN)
-1
/
812164226
PLATE, TOP
(651A, H ONLY)
\ 840984297
FRAME
\ 812164234
COVER, TERMINAL
\ 812857936
SPRING CONTACT
w 814455291
SCREW R.H. MACHINE
(651H,A ONLY)
840503783
(NOT FOUND IN 651A,H)
000
i
u
I
$Fig. 30—651-Type Keys4
Page 19
..
SECTION 032-724-801
, 840699987
51A LAMP
/
814836581
/
LAMP CUSHION
(ALL EXCEPT TERMINAL (ALL EXCEPT
656C ). 656C )
81105
SCREW
Pt , 1
Pil(23°
/ 1811257286 (656F)
8401;1284
COLLAR
/
BUTTON
811058643
8UTTON
/ 811150283 (656B)
834054942
(ALL EXCEPT
656F ) ,H,J)
840264642
(656F) FRAME
834054934
,n,N)
(656A,8,C,M,
840262414 (6
6560 )
840264582 (6
840264618 (6
840264626 (6
840264667 (6 56M )
840994529 (6
CONTACT SPRI
AN08.P. ASS
84015
8AR ,
840155022 60NNEdToR-
(656G ) 8RACKET
840155030 ASSSEM8LY
(656H )
$Fig.31—656-Type Keys+
Page 20
1SS 10, SECTION 032-724-801
/
840699987
51A LAMP
/
814836581
LAMP CUSHION
(ALL EXCEPT TERMINAL
657C )\ / !llP!;;ELD
81105
SCREU
/
840151294
/
811058643 (CLEAR)
COLLAR
811150283 (REO)
811159128 (GREEN)
840264436
811159151 (AMBER)
(657A,C,E,F,G,M,N)
BUTTON
840151989 (657B)
840152110 (657L)”
,,F,, ,,E,, “o” “c”
J
“B” ,,A,,
840148753 (657J) r--lr--lin-ln m /
FRAME-BRACKET
ANO HAIR I 1 I I I I I I I I I (
SPRING ASSEMBLY
~~~~ ~~
834055733
(657 A,C,E,F,M, N)
840264774 (657G)
u
840152003 (657B)
840152086 (657L)
840152102 (657J)
CONTACT SPRING
ANO B.P. ASSEMBLY
/
900050246
SCREW
/1
B40152073
/
81121B882
BAR, CHAINING SPRING
834054816
PLUNGER ANO
SCREW ASSEMBLY /’
. I
/
.
B34054900
PLUNGER
(657G, J)
B40151781
BAR, LATCH
B40501613
SCREW
I ,
834055709
SPRING
/ \
B40155063 840155212
(657A,C,E,F,M,N) (656L)
840155071 CONTACT-
(657G) BRACKET
8401550B9 ASSSEMBLY
(657B)
840155105
(657J)
$Fig.32—657-Type Keys~
Page 21
SECTION 032-724-801
A
996789988
I
I —
n n n n I-I n n
A+
840157242
SCREW
840156228 840156194
~~:%AssEm8Ly
COVER ,
1
840156186
FRAME
P-29E193
COVER ,
TERMINAL
f
L
840156236
SPRING ,
PLUNGER
840156244
GUIOE,
PLUNGER
CIRCUIT
ASSEMBLY
SECT AA
$Fig.33—658AKey(l
Page 22
Ii
1SS 10, SECTION 032-724-801
/
814313920
SCREW
/
812364271 CAP
857761
NGER ,
KING
8128577
SPRING , 149975
PLUNGER LAR
812953610
FRAME
ASSEMBLY
/’812857928 812857936
SPRING SPRING
CONTACT CONTACT
$Fig.34–661AKey~
Page 23
SECTION 032-724-801
841024235
BUTTON
841024177
PLUNGER
PUSH-PUSH
843753732
FOLLOWER, CAM A
ASSEMBLY
.&
84375372
HOUSING LEFT ~r.
1 { B410242B4
BOARO, PRINTEO
WIRING JI
‘SSE’BLY~YY IL.L
841024318
‘SPRING (HOLO
841024300
SPRING (LINE)
, 841024359
BAR LATCH
841024151
PLUNGER (LINE)
841024169
PLUNGER
(MOMENTARY)
B41024177
PLUNGER (PUSH-PUSH)
843123389
PLUNGER (HOLO)
/ \ I841024O78. \
B4102411O
HOUSING, RIGHT
841024102
COMB. NO. 2
ASSEMBLY
COMB. NO. 1
SPRING ASSEM8LY SPRING ASSEM8LY
~Fig.35—663A2 and 663A3Keys~
Page 24
P
O, SECTION 032-724-801
843751272
HOUSING RIGHT
841024003 84102~375 843753732
LONG FINGER “T” LENS HOUSING, LEFT
TOP VIEW
SHOWN WITH CAPS REMOVED
812364271
CAP (CLEAR TINT)
0
z
z
o
H
1-
U
1-
Cn
\-
0
al m 1- W m m cd
8UTTON
KEY
LED
812364289
CAP (RED TRANS.)
STA 1 ONLY
/
\
dg---:, ,-‘-----~~
840694152
0000 @ _@@@@@ @
SCREW ,
PLASTIC,
L
~T
10 PLASTITE.
TR~.RoUNL
841024359
BAR LATCH 842052920
r+841024243
CABLE ASSEMBLY
B4102425O
SCREW PLASTITE, \
TRI-ROUND 401443312
TY-RAP
CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY
(NOT SHOWN) (663A2)
843136524
CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY
(NOT SHOWN) (663A3)
$Fig.36—663A2 and663A3 Keys+
Page 25
SECTION 032-724-801
840994602
/ , 840994537
//
KEY BUTTON
FRAME
(664A
B4099
BUTTO
840
CON
SPR
ASSEMBLY X 3/8 LG
842626186
SPRING CLIP
(664B ONLY)
841012073
FRAME
(6648 ONLY)
Fig. 37—664A and BKeys
840284277
SCREW CAPTIVE
ROUNO HEAD
(664A ONLY)
840994891
(664A)
841026881
(6648)
BOARO PRINTEO
WIRING ASSEM8LY
IKI0
I1’ r ‘1
I
B40994560 COVER COOING
~Fig.38—664A and BKeys+
Page 26
1SS 10, SECTION 032-724-801
841028954
PRINTED WIRING
80ARD AND
c0NNEcT0RAssEM8L’~
841
BUT
SPR
ASS
>, \ I
84102
FRAME
ENLARGED VIEW “A”
I
,
H [ J J
840706717
SCREW
802841825
841028863
WASHER
OUST COVER
$Fig.39–664C Key ~
Page 27
SECTION 032-724-801
I II I
842626186
SPRING CLIP
(665B ONLY)
,[E , ~1n : u : ;❑[❑.,
840284277
~ SCREW CAPTIVE
(665A ONLY)
< ❑ ; ❑;❑:❑:n.:
/
840994552
8UTTON CAP
840708580
SPbCER
\ /4’8409945378UTTON KEY
/
840708523
FRAME (665A ONLY)
841028731
1$ ti FRAME (6658 ONLY)
Ill nl nl nl I
[ c1
I 4A I [ \
\ 841024367
842622730
INSULATOR
(665B ONLY) SCREEN PAN H
STOP BUTTON
840994586
SPRING CONTACT \
KEY ASSEMBLY
\fj40708614
OUST COVER
(665A ONLY)
84102874S
OUST COVER
(665B ONLY)
9Fig.40—665-Type Keys4
Page 28
KEY SPRING
841028707 (6658
840708598 (665A
PRINTEO WIRINn,.-
80AR0 ASSEM8LY
ONLY )
ONLY )
1SS 10, SECTION 032-724-801
840708515 840708622
/
FRAME
1
LENS
D -@❑ lclclcm
❑ lclclcl
840984552
8UTTON CAP
\ / KEY 8UTTON
r’ II II I I
,
‘840706618
SCREW
00
w Lnl
d 7 vb
InJ 840706626
WASHER
840706634
840708630 840706584 WASHER
CIRCUIT 80ARD
840706717
SCREW
SPACER
ASSEM8LY
Fig. 41—680A Key
Page 29
I SECTION 032-724-801
841028657
COLLAR
842059610 t341d28426
SCREW CONNECTOR
GUIDE
841028376 840994552
r 8UTTON 8UTTON CAP
841028665
LENS
\
/
841028392
STATIC
SHIELD
841028673
COMMDN
CONTACT
STRIP
ASSEM8LY /
tlt=iul!k!/
C-’ili’
841028681
PRINTED
841028384
SPRING ASSEM8LY
841028350
FRAME
840706618
SCREW
800274796
WASHER
840706634
WASHER
WIRING ASSEM8LY’
SECT A-A
$Fig.42–680BKey4
Page 30
1SS 10, SECTION O32-724-8O1
i
840706568
FRAME
/
840706592 840706600
LENS
/
BRACKET
840884552
BUTTON CAP B40706576
KEY BUTTON
1
\
‘B4070661B
‘w
SCREW
I.nl 1 w I w’
‘/ /
900274796
WASHER
B40706634,
840706642 / \ 840706584 \
WASHER
MIRING BOARO
840706717
SCREW
SPACER
ASSEMBLY
Fig. 43—681A Key
Page 31
SECTION 032-724-801
841028368
COLLAR
A+
[ 1 1
I
842054610 841028426
SCREW CONNECTOR GUIOE
841028376 840984552
8UTTON KEY 8UTTON CAP
8410
STAT
SHIE
8410
COIIM
CONT
STRI
ASSE
SECT A-A
841028384
SPRING ASSEM8LY
841028350
FRAME
840706618
SCREW
900274796
WASHER
840706634
WASHER
$Fig.44—681B and 681DKeyst
Page 32
1ss 10, SECTION 032-724-801
840706840
‘8uTToN-
840706832
HOUSING, UPPER
SUITCH
\
SCREU, PAN
(TAPPING)
I
( ,.
I
: ‘–841028764
(683C,0)
HOUSING, LOUER . .
SUITCH ~
I 1 II
I \
.
● . , \
t I 1 I
\ # \ 8
r-7
II
II
II
=E
II
841028756
( 683D )
STATIC SHIELD
ASSEM8LY
/
/ 840693717
\ 840706857
sPRING, COMPRESSION
$Pig.45-683-T~ Keyst
●REJECTION
Fig. 46—625-Type Keys-Designation Card Numbers
Corr*-~ Positioned
tionon Plunger
i
With Reference to Proiec-
NG
NT
N (>
H.
841021603
(683C )
CONNECTOR
AssEn8LY
/ (NOT SHOUN)
ASSEMBLY
IN(? SCREWS
ASSEMBLY
Pig. 47 —Pasition of Sprkg Assembly Mounting Screws
for the 576-,579-, 596-, 597-, 614-, and 615-
Type Keys (576A Illustrated)
Page 33
33 Pages